Name of Policy:	of Policy: GME: Externships/Observerships for Medical Graduates		THE UNIVERSITY OF TOLEDO	
Policy Number:	3364-86-013-00		TOLEDO 1872	
Approving Officer: Dean, College of Medicine and Life Sciences		Revised/Reviewed date: 08/25/23		
Responsible Agent: Director Graduate Medical Education			Original effective date: 08/01/97	
Scope: UT College of Medicine Residency Programs				
New policy proposal			Minor/technical revision of existing policy	
Major revision of existing policy		X	Reaffirmation of existing policy	

POLICY

Externships/observerships, defined as a period of time during which a person with a medical degree observes or participates in patient management without pay or credit, will not be granted to any individuals.

PURPOSE

To remain in compliance with the regulations and to maintain patient safety, no externships or observerships will be permitted.

PROCEDURE

When queried about participation in externships or observerships, Graduate Medical Education programs at the University of Toledo will need to inform those wishing to pursue these experiences that they are not permitted.

Approved by:	Policies Superseded by This Policy:		
/s/	• None		
Chair, Graduate Medical Education Committee	Initial effective date: 08/01/97		
/s/	initial effective date: 60/61/97		
Dean, College of Medicine and Life Sciences	Review/Revision Date: Reviewed 5/01,		
Review/Revision Completed by:	Reviewed 5/03, Reviewed 6/05, Revised 9/05, Reviewed 9/1/09, Reviewed		
Graduate Medical Education Committee	9/6/11, Revised 9/3/13, Reviewed 9/1/15,		
	Revised 6/6/17, Reviewed 6/4/19, Reviewed		
	8/3/21, Reviewed 8/25/23		
	Next review date: 8/2025		

Note: The printed copy of this policy may not be the most current version; therefore, please refer to the policy website (http://utoledo.edu/policies) for the most current copy.